95

36 IEEEALMA(1617) : ZE—XFNHZ+ZHEZTNH

it B E - NEENMEENTEER LG T E R H BT R E S E 503
FHE /= oL
T R ﬁm °

A ESR B SR T LH - H F EAER S Z PH R fRmg Y 300 A EAYIERK
SPEEPES B > WIRF R RPILREE) - H HERPGILRDY o WAL o fh
FRTUH AN H iz R &8 LIUURHS S e Fyrae e - 38 H S i
o BT B e PR A R i 5 T By s NI 175 N B » B fefE S LA - H AR
AT SR RIKTT A GBI B E RIS L (RPE S (SR R —
i e fS R ILA /N H B B RN AT R e AE e - &L H =
TIH R BB R LISy A (E R -

psl)

fRIZHRERAE - fhAE GBS RRERIE - £/0IUASET » i 500 A2
5 - FrASHE LER - TR ORiER - RIFYHRAER 10 foTials - &
FUR e ~ UL ROIPO AR RSN > 2078 ASET - 33 AJKHE - #8%3 600
000 \FREE8ahiay - EREPHRAHE 25.8 (BT AW -

BAERLERIUH =1/ VH B 8 i 40 33— Sl B9k - Eleihfss
SHERAZHILG 490 B - fhAHY N 2 A RFIAR - EFEZHIL
€ 390 N HELfAE - KILEAE T 3 K 35 71 ik G (R -1 i ShEE 997.2
HiEH£ - & ARG RO 25 PR - BES - S raEltEryE )
A PSR EREE o NS S PRIGERER E S ETRS T - IR AE MBS 2 e
I o BEE G SRR R - RCERE L 11 8 10 Sy HUHFTA 2V RlE

AR A f2=1
= DE)}EL °

b B AR > ARG = Il CBREIEERLIE) 2.65 5K » i AIHE
Astiem SR CRoCH=RELLE) 0.33 2K -

BLEEIRBNREAR (LA EABEEIRR S - ZEREEDEHT NIRRT
P8 JUA S EHARER AR AEE - KGR Ron LT 2 34.9
J& » RARCE DT LA 8V i macsk o JUH = \H AR KBRS
B2ah A ETEE > HREESE -

% 3.6.1-3.6.3 rhlEhh M A E B S IS AR = E A - AN
B s AL E R © (8] 3.6.1 - 3.6.2 73l Ryl S VIS AL I e B 2 [ 5



96

3.6 Severe Typhoon Megi (1617): 22 — 29 September 2016

Megi was the sixth tropical cyclone necessitating the issuance of tropical cyclone
warning signal by the Hong Kong Observatory in 2016.

Megi formed as a tropical depression over the western North Pacific about 300 km
south-southwest of Guam on the morning of 22 September. Moving generally
northwestwards at first, it turned to the west-northwest the next day and intensified gradually.
Megi developed into a severe typhoon over the sea areas east of Taiwan on the small hours of
26 September, reaching its peak intensity the next day with an estimated sustained wind of
175 km/h near its centre. Megi made landfall near Hualien in Taiwan and weakened on the
afternoon of 27 September. After entering the Taiwan Strait, it continued to track west-
northwestward in the general direction of Fujian. It made landfall again near Quanzhou on
the morning of 28 September and moved inland across Fujian, before finally degenerating into
an area of low pressure over Jiangxi early in the morning on 29 September.

According to press reports, Megi wreaked havoc in Taiwan, resulting in at least four
deaths and over 500 injuries. Business and schools were suspended in all cities and
transportation services were paralyzed.  Agricultural damage was estimated to exceed
NT$ 1 billion. Megi also brought torrential rain and ferocious winds to Fujian, Zhejiang and
Jiangxi. At least six people were killed, 33 missing and over 600 000 people were evacuated.
Direct economic losses exceeded 2.58 billion RMB.

In Hong Kong, the Standby Signal No. 1 was issued at 8:40 a.m. on 28 September when
Megi was about 490 km northeast of Hong Kong. Megi came closest to the territory around
2 p.m., passing at a distance of about 390 km to the northeast of Hong Kong. At the
Observatory Headquarters, the lowest instantaneous mean sea-level pressure of 997.2 hPa was
recorded at 3:35 p.m.  Local winds were generally moderate to fresh northwesterlies that day,
occasionally reaching strong force offshore, on high ground and over the western part of the
territory. As Megi started to move away from Hong Kong and continued to weaken, local
winds gradually subsided during the night. With Megi no longer posing a threat to Hong
Kong, all tropical cyclone warning signals were cancelled at 11:10 p.m.

During the passage of Megi, a maximum sea level (above chart datum) of 2.65 m was
recorded at Tsim Bei Tsui, while a maximum storm surge of 0.33 m (above astronomical tide)
was recorded at Tai Po Kau.

Without any report of significant damage, Megi had no major impact on Hong Kong.
Under the subsidence effect ahead of Megi, local weather was very hot and hazy on 27
September with temperatures at the Observatory reaching a maximum of 34.9 degrees, the
second highest on record for September.  While it was generally fine at first on 28 September,
the weather became cloudy during the day under the influence of the cloud bands of Megi.

Information on the maximum wind, daily rainfall and maximum sea level reached in
Hong Kong during the passage of Megi is given in Tables 3.6.1 - 3.6.3 respectively. Figures
3.6.1 - 3.6.2 show respectively the track and satellite imageries of Megi.



% 3.6.1

Table 3.6.1

FEAEFEEET > ABZIERT RIEE & B A ATk GRS

97

JE ~ BB N AP R R ]

b

Maximum gust peak speeds and maximum hourly mean winds with associated

wind directions recorded at various stations when tropical cyclone warning
signals for Megi were in force

vt (2REE 1. 1)

Station (See Fig. 1.1)

M ()
HHER A
FM

RN

M
RS
RS

it

YoM
ViR
YO
i
SR 2T
TE
RFH
WL
KIS
5P
Kl

B
RS R
WHBUT&F
WS
PN

e

JE\=]
Directi
Bluff Head (Stanley) [kl
) [id]
C 1P
entral Pier =
Cheung Chau PEILIRrE
Cheung Chau Beach 7
Green Island [liEplv
Hong Kong
International Airport P
Kai Tak [}
King's Park i
[iEpin s
Lau Fau Shan
[iEpin s
Ngong Pin Ft
JongTIng Pt
North Point iR
Peng Chau [licpl
Ping Chau PEabfmiE
[id]
Sai Kung
[liEpin s
Sha Chau PEILfRAL
Sha Lo Wan iR
Sha Tin [}
Shek Kong 7
Star Ferry (Kowloon) 7E1tL{R7E
Ta Kwu Ling [iEpin s
Tai Mei Tuk iR
Tai Mo Shan [iEpin s
Tai Po Kau i
Tap Mun 7
Tate's Cairn iR
[id]
Tseung Kwan O
[licpls
Tsing Yi Shell Oil Depot PEIL{RPE
Tue_n Mun Government Ejt{ﬁﬁ
Offices
Waglan Island [N
Wetland Park [licple
Wong Chuk Hang i

on

NW

W
W

WNW

w

NW
NW
W
W
WNW
WNW
NW
NNW
WNW
NW
WNW

WNW
NNW

WNW

WNW
WNW
WNW
WNW

WNW

NW
WNW

WNW

WNW

NW

w

i P
Maximum Gust

B (NEBEF) HEAA G
Speed (km/h)  Date/Month

36

51
51

62

54

58

47

54
47
56
56
63
63
49
63
36
40
40
49

38
31
34
49
31
56
83
45
56
68
27
27
41

54

51

41

43

28/9

28/9
28/9

28/9

28/9

28/9
28/9

28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9

28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9
28/9

28/9

28/9

28/9

28/9

HF ]
Time

12:41

12:51
12:52

16:58

17:00

11:37
21:23

12:51
12:49
11:20
18:05
19:57
19:58
12:59
08:52
18:38
10:56
11:04
21:28

20:32
13:39
13:44
18:41
16:24
15:19
13:57
13:02
10:56
20:34
10:55
14:36
10:29

12:00
17:34
14:11

19:22

e B NP R
Maximum Hourly Mean Wind

JE =] JRUE(A B EHEVE G BRD
Direction Speed (km/h) Date/Month Time
[licpls NW 16 28/9  11:00
] W 31 28/9  13:00
PEILmPE WNW 34 28/9  10:00
PEILIRIE WNW 25 28/9  12:00
PEILmPE WNW 25 28/9  13:00
PEALfRIL. NNwW 23 28/9  21:00
PEdRfRIE NNW 36 28/9  22:00
PEILIRIE WNW 30 28/9  13:00
PEILIRIE WNW 16 28/9  16:00
PEILmPE WNW 40 28/9  12:00
[licpls NW 31 28/9  21:00
] w 31 28/9  13:00
PEILIRPE WNW 45 28/9  09:00
PEdLRPE WNW 14 28/9  09:00
PEILmPE WNW 19 28/9  12:00
PEIbfmIE NNw 25 28/9  22:00
fie] W 13 28/9  11:00
fie] W 13 28/9  21:00
it N 9 28/9  09:00
fie] w 14 28/9  14:00
PEILIRPE WNW 31 28/9  13:00
i W 13 28/9  17:00
PEALRPE WNW 27 28/9  09:00
PEILIRIE WNW 59 28/9  14:00
PEILmPE WNW 23 28/9  12:00
PEdLIRIE WNW 38 28/9  09:00
PEILmPE WNW 38 28/9  15:00
PEALfRIL. NNW 9 28/9  13:00
PEILIRIE WNW 27 28/9  11:00
PEILIRPE WNW 16 28/9  13:00
PEILIRTE WNW 34 28/9  18:00
[licpln NW 16 28/9  10:00
fiizpld NW 16 28/9  19:00
i W 16 28/9  20:00



98

7 36.2 ik R dUBE IR BB S S SR S M S TP R Y H R &
Table 3.6.2  Daily rainfall amounts recorded at the Hong Kong Observatory Headquarters and
other stations during the passage of Megi

. LA 1A SRR
Station 28 Sep Total rainfall (mm)
wHERE 0.0 0.0
Hong Kong Observatory

EBEIH 00 00

Hong Kong International Airport (HKA) ' '
£ M Cheung Chau (CCH) [0.0] [0.0]
H23 T Aberdeen 0.0 0.0
NO5 ARt Fanling 0.0 0.0
N13 | [EfDE High Island 0.0 0.0
K04 P Jordan Valley 0.0 0.0
NO6 25 Kwai Chung 0.0 0.0
H12 U Mid Levels 0.0 0.0
NO09 VD H Sha Tin 0.0 0.0
H19 GRS Shau Kei Wan 0.0 0.0
SEK Valal Shek Kong [0.0] [0.0]
K06 k= So Uk Estate 0.0 0.0
R31 KEE Tai Mei Tuk 0.0 0.0
R21 oy Y Tap Shek Kok 0.0 0.0
TMR| tHf57K[E| Tuen Mun Reservoir 0.0 0.0
N17 B Tung Chung 0.0 0.0

5 ] BB/ NS =E0E - Note : [ ] based on incomplete hourly data.

7 3.6.3 ik SRR - B AR S UEFT SR AT B = ML B R L
Table 3.6.3  Times and heights of the maximum sea level and the maximum storm surge
recorded at tide stations in Hong Kong during the passage of Megi
B CBEESEELL L) |HAREREE (RoCHEEL )
Maximum sea level Maximum storm surge
vk (25E 1.1) (above chart datum) (above astronomical tide)

Station (See Fig. 1.1) S T oz e T o
=EECK) | HEVAG | B | SECK) | BEVAG | R
Height (m)| Date/Month| Time |[Height (m)|Date/Month| Time

fifl 20/ | Quarry Bay 2.07 28/9 20:48 0.27 28/9 14:00
B Shek Pik 2.36 28/9 08:42 0.17 28/9 08:42
KNERE | Tai MiuWan | 2.19 28/9 08:41 0.14 28/9 08:41
KIZE | Tai Po Kau 1.90 28/9 20:58 0.33 28/9 14:03
J3E01H | Tsim Bei Tsui|  2.65 28/9 08:42 0.29 28/9 08:42
=M E |Waglan Island|  2.06 28/9 20:49 0.17 28/9 13:59




99

A8 7% BE Bl Super Typhoon —_— / A
g5 @5 B, Severe Typhoon / 5 . e
’ﬁgml Typhoon — //— ~ -r i .--I!/—f‘--
8 7l AT B B Severe Tropical Storm s—— g / e
40°N] ##F Bl & Tropical Storm — | oy R J
;ﬂg%‘f& ﬁ,fﬂ Tropical Depression — N ' - 1 /r
FABAL RS TSR E as| o~ N Ly
(F BN L5 A 65| L ST
Daily Positions at 00 UTC (08 HKT) 7 )}- . 4 [
o BRABEE . F
Intermediate 6-hourly Positions il 4 |
'
- 28/
Hong Kong . 0
Ve F __/ 74 9_—. e, 26 1
o o o] 28
2008} Ao i -
) { %3‘%/ . [ om0 24 ]
N N
~ \ T8 30““‘\@@ W , I *"Q 23
i, T LA _ N\
10°N / O AL 5L %
Ly Bt 7 - Ffe |
A sexxs  ~ | b T . &5 &
; "’ HONG KONG OBSERVATORY | P VY i " Me gl
5°N —
90°E 100°E 110°E 120°E 130°E 140°E 150°E

3.6.1 TE-ARFNH AT HE AU HAG A (I617) YRS IRIE -
Figure 3.6.1  Track of Megi (1617) on 22 - 29 September 2016.



100

Hong Kong

& 3.6.2a ._f#AEﬂH +tEL$2h FEAHALY N T R B o R L R
=R - PO R S R RS R T R N 175 0 E -

Figure 3.6.2a Infra-red satellite imagery around 2 a.m. on 27 September 2016 when Megi was at
its peak intensity with estimated maximum sustained winds of 175 km/h near its
centre.

[ EEf 2B G E H AR SRR F H 2% 8 52 -

[The satellite imagery was originally captured by Himawari-8 Satellite (H-8) of Japan
Meteorological Agency (JMA).]



In Eln\ ‘. '_ a
Megl

Hong Kong

& 3.6.2b _q~w$ﬂﬁ +/\H T 2 B AR R EE A
i A PR A @E”Wﬁm%%ﬁ &% FEEHE
Z%jtéﬁ 390 N\ EE i

Figure 3.6.2b  Visible satellite imagery around 2 p.m. on 28 September 2016.
Megi was closest to the territory at the time but had already made
landfall and weakened into a tropical storm. It skirted past around
390 km northeast of Hong Kong.

[ bfdr 2 B e B H AR S RERY A H 2% 8 SR & - )
[The satellite imagery was originally captured by Himawari-8 Satellite (H-8) of Japan
Meteorological Agency (JMA).]





