## 3.6 强颱風鮎魚(1617):二零一六年九月二十二日至二十九日

鮎魚是二零一六年第六個導致香港天文台需要發出熱帶氣旋警告信號的熱 帶氣旋。

熱帶低氣壓鮎魚於九月二十二日早上在關島之西南偏南約 300 公里的北太 平洋西部上形成,初時大致向西北移動,翌日轉向西北偏西,並逐漸增強。鮎 魚於九月二十六日凌晨在台灣以東海域發展為強颱風,翌日達到其最高強度, 中心附近最高持續風速估計為每小時 175 公里。鮎魚在九月二十七日下午在花 蓮附近登陸台灣及減弱,進入台灣海峽後繼續採取西北偏西路徑靠近福建一 帶。鮎魚於九月二十八日早上在泉州附近再登陸進入福建內陸,最後於九月二 十九日早上清晨在江西減弱為一個低壓區。

根據報章報導,鮎魚在台灣造成嚴重破壞,至少四人死亡,超過500人受傷。所有城市停工停課,海陸空交通癱瘓,農作物損失超過10億元新台幣。鮎魚亦為福建、浙江及江西帶來狂風暴雨,至少六人死亡,33人失蹤,超過600000人需要緊急疏散,直接經濟損失超過25.8億元人民幣。

香港天文台於九月二十八日上午8時40分發出一號戒備信號,當時鮎魚集 結在香港之東北約490公里。鮎魚於下午2時左右最接近本港,在香港之東北 約390公里掠過。天文台總部於下午3時35分錄得最低瞬時海平面氣壓997.2 百帕斯卡。當日本港普遍吹和緩至清勁西北風,離岸、高地及西部地區的風力 間中達強風程度。由於鮎魚開始遠離香港及繼續減弱,晚間本港風勢逐漸緩 和。隨著鮎魚對香港的威脅解除,天文台於晚上11時10分取消所有熱帶氣旋 警告信號。

鮎魚掠過期間,尖鼻咀錄得最高潮位 (海圖基準面以上) 2.65 米,而大埔滘 則錄得最大風暴潮 (天文潮高度以上) 0.33 米。

鮎魚對香港的影響不大,沒有任何嚴重破壞報告。受鮎魚前沿的下沉氣流 影響,九月二十七日本港天氣酷熱及有煙霞,天文台的最高氣溫上升至34.9 度,為有記錄以來九月份的第二最高紀錄。九月二十八日本港初時大致天晴, 但受鮎魚的雲帶影響,日間漸轉多雲。

表 3.6.1 - 3.6.3 分別是鮎魚影響香港期間各站錄得的最高風速、香港的日雨 量及最高潮位資料。圖 3.6.1 - 3.6.2 分別為鮎魚的路徑圖及雷達圖像。

## **3.6** Severe Typhoon Megi (1617): 22 – 29 September 2016

Megi was the sixth tropical cyclone necessitating the issuance of tropical cyclone warning signal by the Hong Kong Observatory in 2016.

Megi formed as a tropical depression over the western North Pacific about 300 km south-southwest of Guam on the morning of 22 September. Moving generally northwestwards at first, it turned to the west-northwest the next day and intensified gradually. Megi developed into a severe typhoon over the sea areas east of Taiwan on the small hours of 26 September, reaching its peak intensity the next day with an estimated sustained wind of 175 km/h near its centre. Megi made landfall near Hualien in Taiwan and weakened on the afternoon of 27 September. After entering the Taiwan Strait, it continued to track west-northwestward in the general direction of Fujian. It made landfall again near Quanzhou on the morning of 28 September and moved inland across Fujian, before finally degenerating into an area of low pressure over Jiangxi early in the morning on 29 September.

According to press reports, Megi wreaked havoc in Taiwan, resulting in at least four deaths and over 500 injuries. Business and schools were suspended in all cities and transportation services were paralyzed. Agricultural damage was estimated to exceed NT\$ 1 billion. Megi also brought torrential rain and ferocious winds to Fujian, Zhejiang and Jiangxi. At least six people were killed, 33 missing and over 600 000 people were evacuated. Direct economic losses exceeded 2.58 billion RMB.

In Hong Kong, the Standby Signal No. 1 was issued at 8:40 a.m. on 28 September when Megi was about 490 km northeast of Hong Kong. Megi came closest to the territory around 2 p.m., passing at a distance of about 390 km to the northeast of Hong Kong. At the Observatory Headquarters, the lowest instantaneous mean sea-level pressure of 997.2 hPa was recorded at 3:35 p.m. Local winds were generally moderate to fresh northwesterlies that day, occasionally reaching strong force offshore, on high ground and over the western part of the territory. As Megi started to move away from Hong Kong and continued to weaken, local winds gradually subsided during the night. With Megi no longer posing a threat to Hong Kong, all tropical cyclone warning signals were cancelled at 11:10 p.m.

During the passage of Megi, a maximum sea level (above chart datum) of 2.65 m was recorded at Tsim Bei Tsui, while a maximum storm surge of 0.33 m (above astronomical tide) was recorded at Tai Po Kau.

Without any report of significant damage, Megi had no major impact on Hong Kong. Under the subsidence effect ahead of Megi, local weather was very hot and hazy on 27 September with temperatures at the Observatory reaching a maximum of 34.9 degrees, the second highest on record for September. While it was generally fine at first on 28 September, the weather became cloudy during the day under the influence of the cloud bands of Megi.

Information on the maximum wind, daily rainfall and maximum sea level reached in Hong Kong during the passage of Megi is given in Tables 3.6.1 - 3.6.3 respectively. Figures 3.6.1 - 3.6.2 show respectively the track and satellite imageries of Megi.

## 表 3.6.1 在鮎魚影響下,本港各站在熱帶氣旋警告信號生效時所錄得的最高 陣 風、最高每小時平均風速及風向

 Table 3.6.1
 Maximum gust peak speeds and maximum hourly mean winds with associated wind directions recorded at various stations when tropical cyclone warning signals for Megi were in force

站(參閱圖 1.1) Station (See Fig. 1.1)		最高陣風 Maximum Gust				最高每小時平均風速 Maximum Hourly Mean Wind					
		風向 Direction		風速 (公里/時) Speed (km/h)	日期/月份 Date/Month	時間 Time	風向 Direction		風速(公里/時) Speed (km/h)	日期/月份 Date/Month	時間 Time
黄麻角(赤柱)	Bluff Head (Stanley)	西北	NW	36	28/9	12:41	西北	NW	16	28/9	11:00
中環碼頭	Central Pier	西西	W W	51	28/9 28/9	12:51	西	W	31	28/9	13:00
長洲	Cheung Chau	西北偏西	WNW	62	28/9	16:58	西北偏西	WNW	34	28/9	10:00
							西北偏西	WNW	25	28/9	12:00
長洲泳灘	Cheung Chau Beach	西	W	54	28/9	17:00	西北偏西	WNW	25	28/9	13:00
青洲	Green Island	西北	NW	58	28/9	11:37	西北偏北	NNW	23	28/9	21:00
香港國際機場	Hong Kong International Airport	西北	NW	47	28/9	21:23	西北偏北	NNW	36	28/9	22:00
啟德	Kai Tak	西	W	54	28/9	12:51	西北偏西	WNW	30	28/9	13:00
京士柏	King's Park	西	W	47	28/9	12:49	西北偏西	WNW	16	28/9	16:00
<u> 流淫山</u>	I au Fau Shan	西北偏西	WNW	56	28/9	11:20	而卝偏而	WNW	40	28/0	12.00
<i>л</i> іті Ц		西北偏西	WNW	56	28/9	18:05			10	20/9	12.00
見证	Ngong Ping	西北	NW	63	28/9	19:57	जन-१२-	NW	31	28/9	21:00
LIJT.		西北偏北	NNW	63	28/9	19:58	변고니	IN W			
北角	North Point	西北偏西	WNW	49	28/9	12:59	西	W	31	28/9	13:00
坪洲	Peng Chau	西北	NW	63	28/9	08:52	西北偏西	WNW 45		28/9	09:00
平洲	Ping Chau	西北偏西	WNW	36	28/9	18:38	西北偏西	WNW	14	28/9	09:00
	G : 17	西	W	40	28/9	10:56		WNW	19	28/9	12:00
西頁	Sai Kung	西北偏西	WNW	40	28/9	11:04	西北偏西				
沙洲	Sha Chau	西北偏北	NNW	49	28/9	21:28	西北偏北	NNW	25	28/9	22:00
沙螺灣	Sha Lo Wan	西北偏西	WNW	38	28/9	20:32	西	W	13	28/9	11:00
沙田	Sha Tin	西	W	31	28/9	13:39	也	N	9	28/9	21:00
石崗	Shek Kong	西	W	34	28/9	13:44	西	W	14	28/9	14:00
九龍天星碼頭	Star Ferry (Kowloon)	西北偏西	WNW	49	28/9	18:41	西北偏西	WNW	31	28/9	13:00
打鼓嶺	Ta Kwu Ling	西北偏西	WNW	31	28/9	16:24	西	W	13	28/9	17:00
大美督	Tai Mei Tuk	西北偏西	WNW	56	28/9	15:19	西北偏西	WNW	27	28/9	09:00
大帽山	Tai Mo Shan	西北偏西	WNW	83	28/9	13:57	西北偏西	WNW	59	28/9	14:00
大埔滘	Tai Po Kau	西	W	45	28/9	13:02	西北偏西	WNW	23	28/9	12:00
塔門	Tap Mun	西	W	56	28/9	10:56	西北偏西	WNW	38	28/9	09:00
大老山	Tate's Cairn	西北偏西	WNW	68	28/9	20:34	西北偏西	WNW	38	28/9	15:00
將軍澳		西	W	27	28/9	10:55	-西北偏北 NNW	9	<b>2</b> 0/0	13:00	
	Tseung Kwan O	西北	NW	27	28/9	14:36			28/9		
青衣島蜆殻油庫	Tsing Yi Shell Oil Depot	西北偏西	WNW	41	28/9	10:29	西北偏西	WNW	27	28/9	11:00
屯門政府合署	Tuen Mun Government Offices	西北偏西	WNW	54	28/9	12:00	西北偏西	WNW	16	28/9	13:00
橫瀾島	Waglan Island	西北偏西	WNW	51	28/9	17:34	西北偏西	WNW	34	28/9	18:00
濕地公園	Wetland Park	西北	NW	41	28/9	14:11	西北	NW	16	28/9	10:00
畫竹坊	Wong Chuk Hang	而	W	43	28/9	19.22	西西	IN W	16	28/9	19:00 20:00
奥日州	mong Chuk Hang	ビ	٧V	43	20/9	17.22	L L L	٧V	10	20/9	20.00

表 3.6.2 鮎魚掠過期間,香港天文台總部及其他各站所錄得的日雨量

Table 3.6.2	Daily rainfall amounts recorded at the Hong Kong Observatory Headquarters and
	other stations during the passage of Megi

	۲ Sta	佔 .tion	九月二十八日 28 Sep	總雨量(毫米) Total rainfall (mm)		
	香 Hong Kong	巷天文台 Observatory	0.0	0.0		
Hong	香港 Kong Intern	國際機場 ational Airport (HKA)	0.0	0.0		
	長洲 Cheu	ung Chau (CCH)	[0.0]	[0.0]		
H23	香港仔	Aberdeen	0.0	0.0		
N05	粉嶺	Fanling	0.0	0.0		
N13	糧船灣	High Island	0.0	0.0		
K04	佐敦谷	Jordan Valley	0.0	0.0		
N06	葵涌	Kwai Chung	0.0	0.0		
H12	半山區	Mid Levels	0.0	0.0		
N09	沙田	Sha Tin	0.0	0.0		
H19	筲箕灣	Shau Kei Wan	0.0	0.0		
SEK	石崗	Shek Kong	[0.0]	[0.0]		
K06	蘇屋邨	So Uk Estate	0.0	0.0		
R31	大美督	Tai Mei Tuk	0.0	0.0		
R21	踏石角	Tap Shek Kok	0.0	0.0		
TMR	屯門水庫	Tuen Mun Reservoir	0.0	0.0		
N17	東涌	Tung Chung	0.0	0.0		

註:[] 基於不完整的每小時雨量數據。Note:[] based on incomplete hourly data.

表 3.6.3 鮎魚掠過期間,香港各潮汐站所錄得的最高潮位及最大風暴潮

Table 3.6.3	Times and	l heights of	the maximum	i sea lev	vel and the ma	aximum storm	surge
	recorded a	at tide station	is in Hong Ko	ng duri	ng the passage	e of Megi	
		最高潮位	(海圖基進百	iDJF)	最大風暴潮	(天文潮高度	(나 년)

站 (參閱圖 1.1) Station (See Fig. 1.1)		最高潮位 Max (aboy	(海圖基準面 imum sea lev ve chart datur	面以上) el n)	最大風暴潮 (天文潮高度以上) Maximum storm surge (above astronomical tide)		
		高度(米)	日期/月份	時間	高度(米)	日期/月份	時間
		Height (m)	Date/Month	Time	Height (m)	Date/Month	Time
鰂魚涌	Quarry Bay	2.07	28/9	20:48	0.27	28/9	14:00
石壁	Shek Pik	2.36	28/9	08:42	0.17	28/9	08:42
大廟灣	Tai Miu Wan	2.19	28/9	08:41	0.14	28/9	08:41
大埔滘	Tai Po Kau	1.90	28/9	20:58	0.33	28/9	14:03
尖鼻咀	Tsim Bei Tsui	2.65	28/9	08:42	0.29	28/9	08:42
橫瀾島	Waglan Island	2.06	28/9	20:49	0.17	28/9	13:59



圖 3.6.1 二零一六年九月二十二日至二十九日鮎魚(1617)的路徑圖。Figure 3.6.1 Track of Megi (1617) on 22 - 29 September 2016.



圖 3.6.2a 二零一六年九月二十七日上午2時左右的紅外線衛星圖片,當時鮎魚達到 其最高強度,中心附近最高持續風速估計為每小時175公里。

Figure 3.6.2a Infra-red satellite imagery around 2 a.m. on 27 September 2016 when Megi was at its peak intensity with estimated maximum sustained winds of 175 km/h near its centre.

〔此衛星圖像接收自日本氣象廳的向日葵8號衛星。〕

[The satellite imagery was originally captured by Himawari-8 Satellite (H-8) of Japan Meteorological Agency (JMA).]



- 圖 3.6.2b 二零一六年九月二十八日下午 2 時左右的可見光衛星圖片, 當時鮎魚最接近本港,但已登陸並減弱為熱帶風暴,在香港 之東北約 390 公里掠過。
- Figure 3.6.2b Visible satellite imagery around 2 p.m. on 28 September 2016. Megi was closest to the territory at the time but had already made landfall and weakened into a tropical storm. It skirted past around 390 km northeast of Hong Kong.

〔此衛星圖像接收自日本氣象廳的向日葵8號衛星。〕

[The satellite imagery was originally captured by Himawari-8 Satellite (H-8) of Japan Meteorological Agency (JMA).]